

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

DONALD MARTIN, Jr.	:	
	:	
PATRICIA A. MANBECK	:	
	:	
JEFF ROBERTS	:	
	:	
JOSE ROJAS	:	No.: 13-834C
	:	
RANDALL L. SUMNER	:	Judge Patricia E. Campbell-Smith
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Collective Action
v.	:	
	:	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

---

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Heidi R. Burakiewicz  
Mehri & Skalet, PLLC  
1250 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 822-5100 (phone)  
(202) 822-4997 (fax)  
hburakiewicz@findjustice.com

Counsel of Record for Plaintiffs  
Steven A. Skalet  
Michael Lieder  
Taryn Wilgus Null  
Mehri & Skalet, PLLC  
1250 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 822-5100 (phone)  
(202) 822-4997 (fax)  
sskalet@findjustice.com  
mlieder@findjustice.com  
twilgusnull@findjustice.com

Of Counsel for Plaintiffs

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    I.    FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS ..... 2

        A.    The United States’ Policies Regarding Payment to Essential Employees During the  
            October 2013 Partial Government Shutdown..... 2

        B.    Procedural Background..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 8

    I.    PLAINTIFFS STATE VIABLE CLAIMS UNDER THE FLSA BECAUSE THE  
            GOVERNMENT VIOLATED THE STATUTE BY NOT PAYING MINIMUM  
            WAGES OR OVERTIME ON EMPLOYEES’ SCHEDULED PAYDAYS ..... 9

        A.    FLSA Claims Accrue When Employees Are Not Paid Properly on Their Regularly  
            Scheduled Paydays ..... 9

        B.    Other Judicial and Administrative Authorities Affirm that the Government Violated  
            the FLSA by Failing to Pay Minimum and Overtime Wages on Employees’  
            Regularly Scheduled Paydays ..... 12

        C.    The Fact that the Delay in Payment Was Roughly Two Weeks Does Not Change  
            the Conclusion that the Government Violated the FLSA..... 14

        D.    Government Employees Are Protected by the FLSA ..... 15

    II.   PLAINTIFFS STATE VIABLE CLAIMS ON BEHALF OF EMPLOYEES WHO  
            EARNED AT LEAST \$580 IN THE PAY PERIOD BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT  
            IS USING THE WRONG UNIT OF TIME TO ASSESS ITS LIABILITY ..... 17

        A.    Plaintiffs Do Not Have to Prove That They Earned Less Than \$7.25 Per Hour  
            Multiplied by the Number of Hours Worked in the Entire Two-Week Pay Period 19  
            Because the Workweek is the Longest Period of Time to Evaluate the Minimum  
            Wage Payment..... 17

        B.    Under the Facts of this Case, the Government Should Be Liable for Not Paying  
            Minimum Wage for Each Hour Worked During the Five Days..... 19

- III. PLAINTIFFS STATE VIABLE CLAIMS FOR LIQUIDATED DAMAGES  
BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT HAS NOT SHOWN, AND CANNOT SHOW,  
THAT IT ACTED IN GOOD FAITH AND WITH A REASONABLE BASIS FOR  
BELIEVING THAT IT WAS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLSA ..... 22
  - A. The Complaint Alleges, and the Government Has Not Refuted, that the Government  
Did Not Act in Good Faith and Lacked a Reasonable Basis for Believing that Its  
Actions Complied with the FLSA ..... 23
  - B. The Government Cannot Show that It Acted in Good Faith and with a Reasonable  
Basis for Believing that It Was Complying with the FLSA ..... 24
    - 1. Employers, Including State and Local Governments, Regularly Are Held  
Liable for Liquidated Damages for Failure to Pay Employees on Their  
Regularly Scheduled Paydays..... 25
    - 2. Governments Do Not Have a Reasonable Basis for Delaying Payments to  
Employees Based on Budget Impasses or Other Budget Problems..... 26
- IV. PLAINTIFFS STATE VIABLE CLAIMS FOR NON-EXEMPT EMPLOYEES FOR  
OVERTIME PAY BECAUSE THEY HAVE ADEQUATELY ALLEGED THAT AT  
LEAST ONE PLAINTIFF DID NOT RECEIVE OVERTIME PAY IN A TIMELY  
MANNER..... 30
- V. PLAINTIFFS STATE VIABLE CLAIMS FOR EXEMPT EMPLOYEES FOR  
OVERTIME PAY ..... 31
  - A. *Billings* Rests on a Congressional Statute for Which There Is No Analog in this  
Case ..... 32
  - B. OPM Did Not Adopt the Salary Basis Test as a Matter of Practicality,  
Not Principle..... 34
  - C. The OPM Does Not Intend to Deprive Federal Employees of Overtime Pay that Is  
Available Under the DOL Regulations ..... 36
- CONCLUSION..... 37
- APPENDIX
  - Fact Sheet #70.....A1
  - Salary Table 2013-RUS.....A5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbey v. United States*, 106 Fed. Cl. 254 (2012) ), *rev'd on other grounds*, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 5303 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 21, 2014) ..... 23

*Adams v. United States*, 350 F.3d 1216 (Fed. Cir. 2003) ..... 23

*Adams v. United States*, 40 Fed. Cl. 303 (1998) *aff'd sub nom. Billings v. United States*, 323 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2003) ..... 35

*Adams v. United States*, No. 00-447 C, 2003 U.S. Claims LEXIS 238 (Aug. 11, 2003) ..... 10

*Alexander v. United States*, 32 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1994) ..... 36

*Angelo v. United States*, 57 Fed. Cl. 100 (2003) ..... 23

*Arroyave v. Rossi*, 296 F. App'x 835 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 13

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 8

*Balasanayan v. Nordstrom, Inc.*, 913 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (S.D. Cal. 2012) ..... 21

*Beebe v. United States*, 640 F.2d 1283 (Ct. Cl. 1981) ..... 11, 24

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 8

*Biggs v. Wilson*, 1 F.3d 1537 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 11, 12, 26, 29

*Biggs v. Wilson*, 828 F. Supp. 774 (E.D. Cal. 1991), *aff'd*, 1 F.3d 1537 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 12, 26

*Billings v. United States*, 323 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2003) ..... passim

*Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O'Neil*, 324 U.S. 697 (1945) ..... 14, 23

*Brooks v. Village of Ridgefield Park*, 978 F. Supp. 613 (D.N.J. 1997) *aff'd in relevant part*, 185 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 15, 25

*Calderon v. Witvoet*, 999 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 14

*Caldman v. California*, 852 F. Supp. 898 (E.D. Cal. 1994) ..... 26, 27, 28, 29

*Carman v. Mortgage Homes Corp.*, Civ. Act. No. 4:11-CV-1824, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26222 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 28, 2014) ..... 21

*Christofferson v. United States*, 77 Fed. Cl. 361 (2007) ..... 19

*Cook v. United States*, 855 F.2d 848 (Fed. Cir. 1988) ..... 10, 11

*Corrigan v. United States*, 68 Fed. Cl. 589 (Fed. Cl. ), *aff'd*, 223 F. App'x 968 (Fed. Cir. 2007) ..... 10

*Dove v. Coupe*, 759 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 18, 20

*Jaynes v. United States*, 75 Fed. Cl. 218 (2007) ..... 35

*Joiner v. City of Macon*, 814 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 27

*Mathis v. About Your Smile, P.C.*, Civ. Act. No. 02-CV-597, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15572  
(E.D. Pa. 2002)..... 25

*Mitchell v. Lublin*, 358 U.S. 207 (1959) ..... 29

*Moreno v. United States*, 82 Fed. Cl. 387 (2008) ..... 10, 24

*Morgan v. SpeakEasy, LLC*, 625 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Ill. 2007) ..... 19

*Norceide v. Cambridge Health Alliance*, 814 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D. Mass. 2011) ..... 20

*Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel*, 316 U.S. 572 (1942) ..... 23

*Pascoe v. Mentor Graphics Corp.*, 199 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (D. Ore. 2001) ..... 25

*Pickett v. Beard*, Case No. 1:13-CV-0084 AWI BAM, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15066  
(E.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2014) ..... 30

*Prickett v. Dekalb County*, 349 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 29

*Richard v. Marriott Corp.*, 549 F.2d 303 (4th Cir. 1977)..... 27

*Riggs v. United States*, 21 Cl. Ct. 664 (1990)..... 14, 32

*Rigopoulos v. Kervan*, 140 F.2d 506 (2d Cir. 1943)..... 14

*Rogers v. Savings First Mortgage, LLC*, 362 F. Supp. 2d 624 (D. Md. 2005)..... 19

*Roop v. Wrecker & Storage of Brevard Inc.*, Case No: 6:12-cv-1387-Orl-31TBS,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157042 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 1, 2013)..... 21

*Rother v. Lupenko*, 515 F. App'x 672 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 13

*Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC*, Civ. Act. No. 07-1308, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47018  
(W.D. La. Mar. 27, 2013)..... 18

*Solis v. A-1 Mortg. Corp.*, 934 F. Supp. 2d 778 (W.D. Pa. 2013) ..... 25

*United States v. Klinghoffer Bros. Realty Corp.*, 285 F.2d 487 (2d Cir. 1960)..... 14

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 5342(a)(2)..... 35

5 U.S.C. § 7503(a) ..... 33

5 U.S.C. §§ 5341-44 ..... 35

29 U.S.C. § 202(a) ..... 23

29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(2)(A) ..... 16  
29 U.S.C. § 206(a) ..... 17, 19  
29 U.S.C. § 216(b) ..... 23  
29 U.S.C. § 255(a) ..... 10  
29 U.S.C. § 260..... 23, 28  
31 U.S.C. § 1341..... 22  
Pay Our Military Act, 113 P.L. 39; 127 Stat. 532 (Sep. 30, 2013)..... 29

**Regulations**

5 C.F.R. § 550.403(a), (b)..... 34  
5 C.F.R. § 551.513 ..... 36  
29 C.F.R. § 541.602(a)..... 33  
29 C.F.R. § 541.710(b) ..... 34  
29 C.F.R. § 709.22(b) ..... 23  
29 C.F.R. § 776.4(a)..... 18  
29 C.F.R. § 778.106. .... 13  
29 C.F.R. § 790.21(b) ..... 10
